constant, the Group’s profit would have been $69,000 (2015: $108,000) lower/higher, arising mainly as a result of lower/higher interest
income/expense on floating rate bank loans and bank balances.   The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity
analysis is based on the currently observable market environment, showing a significantly higher volatility as in prior years.

	 (d)	 Foreign currency risk

		  The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the functional
currency, SGD.  The foreign currencies in which these transactions are denominated are mainly Thai Baht (“THB”) and Malaysian
Ringgit (“MYR”). Approximately 21% (2015: 23%) of the Group’s purchases are denominated in foreign currencies.

		  The Group does not have a formal hedging policy with respect to foreign currency exposure.  Exposure to foreign currency risk is
monitored on an on-going basis and management seeks to keep the net exposure to an acceptable level.

		  Sensitivity analysis

		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the THB and MYR exchange rate (against SGD),
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

The Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Thai Baht -  strengthened 5% (2015: 5%) (23) (22)

-  weakened 5% (2015: 5%) 23 22

Malaysian
Ringgit

-  strengthened 5% (2015: 5%) 2 40

-  weakened 5% (2015: 5%) (2) (40)

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 6132

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2016

34.	 Capital management

	 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in
order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

	 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions.  To maintain or adjust
the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.  No
changes were made in the objectives, policies, or processes during the financial year ended 31 March 2016.

[…]

For illustrative purposes only, in a Market Purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price is S$0.71, which is 105% of the average of the
closing market prices of the Shares over the last five (5) Market Days on the Catalist, on which transactions in the Shares were recorded,
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date (being the date of the Market Purchase by the Company), and which is deemed to
be adjusted in accordance with the Listing Manual for any corporate action occurring after the relevant period of the five (5) Market Days
period, the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 6,637,367 Shares is S$4,712,531. On this assumption, the impact
of the Share Buy-back by the Company undertaken in accordance with the proposed Share Buy-back Mandate on the Company’s and the
Group’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 is as follows:

Company Group

As at 31 March 2016 Before the
Share

Buy-back

After the
Share

Buy-back

Before the
Share

Buy-back

After the
Share

Buy-back

Shareholders’ Equity (S$’000) 20,493 15,781 34,615 29,903

NTA (S$’000) 20,493 15,781 34,230 29,518

Current Assets (S$’000) 16,353 11,641 23,138 18,426

Current Liabilities (S$ ‘000) 1,773 1,773 10,940 10,940

Working Capital (S$ ‘000) 14,580 9,868 12,198 7,486

Total Borrowings (S$ ‘000) – – 8,309 8,309

Cash & Cash Equivalents (S$ ‘000) 6,594 1,882 19,407 14,695

Net Profit (S$ ‘000) 5,506 5,506 4,973 4,973

Number of Shares (‘000) 121,375 114,738 121,375 114,738

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 16.88 13.75 28.20 25.73

Basic EPS (cents) 4.54 4.80 4.10 4.33

Debt Equity Ratio (%) – – 24.0 27.8

Current Ratio (times) 9.2 6.6 2.1 1.7

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 6162

ADDENDUM

	 Off-Market Purchase

	 For illustrative purposes only, in an Off-Market Purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price is S$0.85, which is 125% of the average of the
closing market prices of the Shares over the last five (5) Market Days on the Catalist, on which transactions in the Shares were recorded,
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date (being the date on which the Company makes an announcement of the offer under the
Off-Market Purchase scheme), the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 6,637,367 Shares is S$5,641,762. On this
assumption, the impact of the Share Buy-back by the Company undertaken in accordance with the proposed Share Buy-back Mandate on
the Company’s and the Group’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 is as follows:

Company Group

As at 31 March 2016 Before the
Share

Buy-back

After the
Share

Buy-back

Before the
Share

Buy-back

After the
Share

Buy-back

Shareholders’ Equity (S$’000) 20,493 14,852 34,615 28,974

NTA (S$’000) 20,493 14,852 34,230 28,589

Current Assets (S$’000) 16,353 10,712 23,138 17,497

Current Liabilities (S$ ‘000) 1,773 1,773 10,940 10,940

Working Capital (S$ ‘000) 14,580 8,939 12,198 6,557

Total Borrowings (S$ ‘000) – – 8,309 8,309

Cash & Cash Equivalents (S$ ‘000) 6,594 953 19,407 13,766

Net Profit (S$ ‘000) 5,506 5,506 4,973 4,973

Number of Shares (‘000) 121,375 114,738 121,375 114,738

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 16.88 12.94 28.20 24.92

Basic EPS (cents) 4.54 4.80 4.10 4.33

Debt Equity Ratio (%) – – 24.0 28.7

Current Ratio (times) 9.2 6.0 2.1 1.6

163A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 6

ADDENDUM

1.7.3.2	 Purchases made entirely of capital and cancelled

	 Market Purchase

	 For illustrative purposes only, in a Market Purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price is S$0.71, which is 105% of the average of the
closing market prices of the Shares over the last five (5) Market Days on the Catalist, on which transactions in the Shares were recorded,
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date (being the date of the Market Purchase by the Company), and which is deemed to
be adjusted in accordance with the Listing Manual for any corporate action occurring after the relevant period of the five (5) Market Days
period, the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 6,637,367 Shares is S$4,712,531. On this assumption, the impact
of the Share Buy-back by the Company undertaken in accordance with the proposed Share Buy-back Mandate on the Company’s and the
Group’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 is as follows:

Company Group

As at 31 March 2016 Before the
Share

Buy-back

After the
Share

Buy-back

Before the
Share

Buy-back

After the
Share

Buy-back

Shareholders’ Equity (S$’000) 20,493 15,781 34,615 29,903

NTA (S$’000) 20,493 15,781 34,230 29,518

Current Assets (S$’000) 16,353 11,641 23,138 18,426

Current Liabilities (S$ ‘000) 1,773 1,773 10,940 10,940

Working Capital (S$ ‘000) 14,580 9,868 12,198 7,486

Total Borrowings (S$ ‘000) – – 8,309 8,309

Cash & Cash Equivalents (S$ ‘000) 6,594 1,882 19,407 14,695

Net Profit (S$ ‘000) 5,506 5,506 4,973 4,973

Number of Shares (‘000) 121,375 114,738 121,375 114,738

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 16.88 13.75 28.20 25.73

Basic EPS (cents) 4.54 4.80 4.10 4.33

Debt Equity Ratio (%) – – 24.0 27.8

Current Ratio (times) 9.2 6.6 2.1 1.7

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 6164

ADDENDUM

	 Off-Market Purchase

	 For illustrative purposes only, in an Off-Market Purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price is S$0.85, which is 125% of the average of the
closing market prices of the Shares over the last five (5) Market Days on the Catalist, on which transactions in the Shares were recorded,
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date (being the date on which the Company makes an announcement of the offer under the
Off-Market Purchase scheme), the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 6,637,367 Shares is S$5,641,762. On this
assumption, the impact of the Share Buy-back by the Company undertaken in accordance with the proposed Share Buy-back Mandate on
the Company’s and the Group’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 is as follows:

Company Group

As at 31 March 2016 Before the
Share

Buy-back

After the
Share

Buy-back

Before the
Share

Buy-back

After the
Share

Buy-back

Shareholders’ Equity (S$’000) 20,493 14,852 34,615 28,974

NTA (S$’000) 20,493 14,852 34,230 28,589

Current Assets (S$’000) 16,353 10,712 23,138 17,497

Current Liabilities (S$ ‘000) 1,773 1,773 10,940 10,940

Working Capital (S$ ‘000) 14,580 8,939 12,198 6,557

Total Borrowings (S$ ‘000) – – 8,309 8,309

Cash & Cash Equivalents (S$ ‘000) 6,594 953 19,407 13,766

Net Profit (S$ ‘000) 5,506 5,506 4,973 4,973

Number of Shares (‘000) 121,375 114,738 121,375 114,738

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 16.88 12.94 28.20 24.92

Basic EPS (cents) 4.54 4.80 4.10 4.33

Debt Equity Ratio (%) – – 24.0 28.7

Current Ratio (times) 9.2 6.0 2.1 1.6

165A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 6

ADDENDUM

	 The actual impact will depend on the number and price of the Shares bought back. The Directors do not propose exercising the proposed
Share Buy-back Mandate to such an extent that it would have a material adverse effect on the working capital requirements and capital
adequacy position of the Company.

	 Shareholders should note that the financial effects set out above are based on certain assumptions and are for illustrative purposes

[…]

Shares are issued on or prior to the AGM, not more than 12,137,470 Shares (representing 10% of the Shares in issue as at that date) may be
purchased or acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share Buy-back Mandate, if so approved by Shareholders at the AGM.

	 Assuming that the Share Buy-back Mandate is validly and fully exercised prior to the next annual general meeting and the maximum

allowed number of Shares, being 12,137,470 Shares have been purchased or acquired (on the basis that there would have been no change
to the number of Shares in issue at the time of such exercise), and that such re-purchased Shares are not acquired from Directors and
the Substantial Shareholders and are deemed cancelled immediately upon purchase or held as treasury shares, based on the Register of
Directors’ Shareholdings and Register of Substantial Shareholders of the Company, as at the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholdings of
the Directors and Substantial Shareholders would be changed as follows:

Before the Share Buy–back After the Share Buy–back
  Direct interest Deemed interest Direct interest Deemed interest
  No. of Shares % (1) No. of Shares % (1) No. of Shares % (2) No. of Shares % (2)

Directors
Han Keen Juan (4) 71,136,000(3) 58.61 8,892,000 7.33 71,136,000(3) 65.12 8,892,000 8.14
Lim Tao-E William 8,892,000 7.33 – – 8,892,000 8.14 – –
Ong Chin Lin 65,000 0.05 – – 65,000 0.06 – –
Chow Hui Shien 80,600 0.07 – – 80,600 0.07 – –

Substantial Shareholders
Ng Choi Hong (4) 8,892,000 7.33 71,136,000 58.61 8,892,000 8.14 71,136,000 65.12
Goodview Properties Pte Ltd 14,198,000 11.70 – – 14,198,000 13.00 – –
Far East Organization Centre Pte Ltd (5) – – 14,198,000 11.70 – – 14,198,000 13.00
Estate of Ng Teng Fong, Deceased (5) – – 14,198,000 11.70 – – 14,198,000 13.00
Mdm Tan Kim Choo (5) – – 14,198,000 11.70 – – 14,198,000 13.00

	 Notes:

	 (1)	 Percentages calculated based on 121,374,700 Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date.

	 (2)	 Percentages calculated based on 109,237,230 Shares, assuming the Company purchases the maximum allowed number of ten per cent. (10%) of the
Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

	 (3)	 Han Keen Juan has a direct interest in 10,000,000 Shares held in the name of Hong Leong Finance Nominees Pte Ltd.

	 (4)	 Han Keen Juan and Ng Choi Hong are husband and wife. Each is deemed to be interested in the direct interest of the other, as each has authority
(whether formal or informal, or express or implied) to dispose of, or to exercise control over the disposal of those shares held by the other.